RESOLUTION 17-17

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH ROBERTS AND ROBERTS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$691,887.15 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION PROJECT; AUTHORIZING A BUDGET AMENDMENT TO FUND THIS PROJECT; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Panama City Beach, Florida that:

- 1. The appropriate officers of the City are authorized but not required to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Roberts and Roberts, Inc. relating to the construction of the Colony Club Nautilus Connection Project, in the basic amount of Six Hundred Ninety One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars and Fifteen Cents (\$691,887.15), on substantially the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager, whose execution of such agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.
- 2. The following budget amendment (# 6) is adopted for the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2016, and ending September 30, 2017, as shown in and in accordance with the attached and incorporated Exhibit B, to reflect the receipt and expenditure for the purposes stated herein.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, this <u>10th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2016.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Bv

Mike Thomas, Mayor

ATTEST

Diane Fowler, City Clerk

Resolution 17-17



CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

3000			
1. DEPARTMENT MAKING R Public Works/Kelly Jenki		2. MEETING DATE: 11/10/2016	
3. REQUESTED MOTION/Ad Approve the construction and Roberts, Inc. in the a	crion: a agreement for the Colony Club - Nautilus (amount of \$691,887.15 and Budget Amendr	Connection project with Roberts ment #6	
4. AGENDA PRESENTATION PUBLIC HEARING CONSENT REGULAR	5. IS THIS ITEM BUDGETED (IF APPLICABLE)? BUDGET AMENDMENT OR N/A DETAILED BUDGET AMENDMENT ATTACHED YES		
6. BACKGROUND: (WHY IS THE ACTION NECESSARY, WHAT GOAL WILL BE ACHIEVED) The Colony Club - Nautilus Connection project includes new roadway, utility, and stormwater management construction on a portion of City Owned right-of-way that extends northeast from the existing terminus of Nautilus Road a distance of ~700 feet and continues southeast a distance of ~85 feet to Fairway Boulevard.			
bids by the required time reviewing the bids, all bit recommends that the Ba of \$691,887.15. Of that of this budgeted in FY16/17 to St. Joe is included in the lighting and installation of amendment if the Councit to Council to award this project is expected recommendation and bid	ction bids was publicly advertised and (5) five and date. Bids were publicly opened on Northeast were deemed responsive and Dewberse Bid be awarded to the low bidder, Robert cost, \$40,000 is dedicated for sewer force moreous, \$40,000 is dedicated for sewer force moreous, \$40,000 is dedicated with land acquisition the proposed budget amendment. In additional light poles and associated equipment is all chooses to include this as part of the overportion of the project once we have a final beto be completed in April 2017. Attached is a labulation (Exhibit A) and a draft agreement with Roberts and Roberts and Roberts and Roberts.	ovember 1, 2016 at 3pm. After rry/Preble-Rish Engineers Inc. Its and Roberts, Inc. in the amount nain and the utility department has a including the mitigation payments on, the potential conduits for so covered in the budget rall project. Staff would come back inding estimate from Gulf Power. a copy of the engineer of records into	



Dewiberry Engineers inc 850 267 0759 877 CR 393 North 866 557 0076 fax Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459 www.dewberry.com

November 3, 2016

Ms. Kelly Jenkins, PE City of Panama City Beach 110 South Arnold Road Panama City Beach, FL 32413

SUBJECT: Letter of Recommendation

Re: Colony Club - Nautilus Connection

Project: 211.215

Dear Ms. Jenkins,

We have reviewed the bid packages submitted on November 3, 2016 at 3:00PM for the Colony Club - Nautilus Connection project and verified the unit prices and totals for each bid. Based on our review of these packages, we recommend Roberts and Roberts, Inc. for award of the contract for a total price of \$691,887.15.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 850-267-0759 or by email at cknauer@dewberry.com.

Sincerely,

DEWBERRY PREBLE-RISH

Associate Vice President

			3	ay of Pendangs Cary I		nty Glab - Naturals	Commection	The state of the s	The Control of the Co	William Steel William	The second second	The second second
			Oulf Conet U.	Oulf Coast Utility Contractors	Reberts and Reberts,	Reberts, Inc.	CW Reherts Co	Contracting, Inc.	GAC Car	OAC Cantracters, Inc.	C-Miles Construction, Inc.	metten, Inc.
HEN	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	SOUND THUS	TOTAL PRICE
Colony Clab - Beather Connection			R.Difference				THE REAL PROPERTY.			The state of the s		1
ZZB LBEISY TYPE SP.12 5 ASPHALT	97	-	262 obb 00				445,000,00		\$101,641,015	3141.641.65	П	
8" LIMEROCK BASE (LBR 180)	5	-	842,000,00			-	00 000 CET		101,1005 04	40000		-
SIGNAGE PER PLANS - USE 3" ALUMINIM POLES	5 9	-	24 000 00	1 100 K	M.200.00	N-Styles	00 000 03	C1.000 to	15.671.04	MAN DA	OU CUED 188	1008 53
THEIMADPLASTIC STRIPMS WITH RPMs IN ACCORDANCE	L	-				ı						
WITH MUTCO REDUNEMENTS			539 D00 GE				2000000	6 W. CEO CO.	STA TODIO	510 100 ED		
FOOT TYPE 'F' CLIMA AND GUTTER	\$ 51	-	\$17,600,00	017.508.00	11.52500	11.55	\$12.500 @	8000	\$12.77£ HE	812.729 10	811,490.00	811 40D
ALL OTHER ROADWAY ITEMS NOT LISTED IN ROADWAY	53	-										
SUBTOTAL				00 000 925	20,000	THE SECOND	DOM:	278.578.50	THE PARTY	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY O	821, 500 ME	82 ES
I OF RCP INSTALLED WIT I DAY STONE DELICANS				20 100	200		00 May	ı	2	50 412 M		Hell
10 16" ADS INSTALLED WE'N" 957 STONE BEDOWS		8	88	87,250 00	24.00	SO TOTAL	8	M ZZW RD	200	22 005 CS	28.00	DE
DE WOLF ENVIOLED WIS 82/ STONE SECRENS			207.20	CO 00.5 AC	377.0		6	1	200	140 C 10 C		100
12 ST WCF INSTALLED WITE BY STURE BELLDING			BOIL	11,250.00	and the second		STATE OF		STEAC	STORY TO		25,000
S AUS W-12 INSTALLS		E	B	12,710 000	20.00					100	I	-
14 12 PVC STORM INSTALLED	3	S	200	12,120.00	22.00		80 83	١		21.004.00		
15 TYPE 4 CURB INLET	5	ro !	34,000 00	\$12,000 cm	28, 920, 50	or one cut	24 YOR OU	\$12 cm co	D W TO	ST PATE	13,800,00	20000
TYPE CINET WITH SLOT AND TRAFFIC GRATE AND	5	2	200000	24 UND CO	74,790 UL	1	A	1	l	244,144		
SKNAMER (IN PONDS)	a	~	\$2,880,00	CD 002 91	\$3,300 OC	od uco	83,309,60	94.600.00	\$3.214.15	34.420.33	23,000,00	Name
18 FDOT INDEX 250 DOUBLE 34" RCP CONCRETE HEADWALL	2	2			\$4,400.08							
an process manages and a section in				115 MM	Dente on	1	1			25 EC 102 EA	A 1000	2000
COLUMNE 274 (15 W.E.S.)	s i		000000	23 000 00	The same of		S1.201.00	SA. SECOLAR	Name of the last	STEE S		12,000
PLUCE INCIDENCE (12 M.E.S.)	5 8		ON THE REAL PROPERTY.	\$1,600 00	and and	SI GROOM	21.000.00		200	N 040 14		21.000
PLACE INVESTIGATION OF THE PARTY OF THE PART	5	,	2000	CO CO CO CO		1	95, 793,000	DA ADDRES		ALCOHOLD IN THE PART WAS		
STOCK MANCH CARLOS DESTRUCTOR OF TANDERS	S			W. (40 mg		24,422.00	37.6	and area de	Trans.	2000	V-7-1-1	
HANDRAL PER INDEX	5	-	\$4,250.00	\$4,200 GD	34.eff.00	24,056.00	98.270.00	24 ZD0 00	35.411.47	25411-07	\$4.700.00	M,100.00
24 FROT MOEX 250 DOUBLE 36" NOP CONCRETE HEADWALL	5	~	0.000.00	-	\$9,819.00	-						
18" THESE ALABAMA ELASS II RIPRAP CHER D-2 FILTER			OF THE STATE OF	8 18 cm cm		S PRI LADIO CALL	an invite	210 C/2 C/2		B100 100	100000	N TO SERVICE
FABRIC	Ž	5	310000	819,500,00	\$ VCD. 00	\$10 gtta 00	50 ma	59 400 00	342 Ga	\$7,900.70	\$125.00	813,1250
CONCRETE SPILLWAY CONSTRUCTION	57	٥.	\$3,260.00	13.266 66	12,500 00	O.	10 C2 US	10700710	00.070.38	M 500 an		2.0
ALL OTHER STOWMATER ITEMS NOT LISTED IN	5	-	Can decre des	OR OTHER DES		40.00		ATT AND INC.	-			
TOTAL STREET,					200	300				200 000		1
F PVC FORCE MAN WITH SLEEVES AND ALL												
28 ASSOCIATED UTILITY WORK REQUIRED FOR FORCEMAIN	5	-		THE PERSON NAMED IN		Total Action						
METALLATION			820,000,00	OS COSTON	A III COR CO	No como de la	00 000 000	00 000 this	e la compa	24 (24)2	an income	WWW.
The Lawrence	-		47 cm /m	and delice over	CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF TH	an Anna an	On 1899 See	-	-			
THE MANAGEMENT TRAFFIC	2	-	00000	AND GLOS OF	COLUMN CO.		100 miles 140	10 mm 10		At No. and		
SENTERED ABJURET PLANS	2		S7 500 00	12 900 cm	Sta Stille Con	I	OF COLUMN SEC.	and desired from	20,017.00	- TO 777		100
MENCE ADMINISTRATION	91	-	KE DOM AN	and the same	2 nd little from	A Brown	200		010.700.70	- N. C.		
EARTHANDRIK FOR ROADMAY AND PONDS	57	-	\$175 mm.co	C17d one line	E132 (00 00	1	K112 din m	00 mm C168	STATE OF	\$170 CPR 46	ľ	0.000
SODDING (EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO PUSHT OF WAY LINE TYPICAL BOTH SIDES OF ROADWAY AND PONDS	5	-										
TOTAL!			80 000 003	CO 000 003	\$21,000.00	E71 HO E5	874,000,00	836 GED OD	837,323.00	SUP AND IN	341,500,00	BOS CAS
SEED AND MULCH ALL DISTURBED ANGAS NOT SOCIED	SJ	-										
N PROJECT			B) 000 B)	on mooret	214,500,00	SN4.900 WD	ST THE CO.	-	M. Vez es	84, WG 85	18.000	13,000
SUBTOTAL				M1,444,457		1000 002 60		an var that	(GAC) of 40 seems	SELECTE STRANG		ATIL STR
Constitution and the factors												
37 MOBILIZATION MAKEN OF BID)	3 23	-	\$25,000,00	25 000 00		\$28,000 to	C. C	00 900 900		317 184 500		6.30 (DD)
TOTAL PROJECT CONST. COST				STATE AND A		31/201/100		\$713,881.68		THE PARTY.		685,686
T PVC SCH. 48 COMDUT FOR LIGHTING ELECTRICAL												
WITH LONG SWEEPS ON EACH RIDE OF POLE LOCATIONS AND TRACER WIRE PEN SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDED ON												
COENCIAN 1	1	95		CT 000 00		THE DAY OF		813,302,60	100	20,044 50		814.535.00

SECTION 00050 AGREEMENT

The OWNER and the CONTRACTOR, for the consideration herein set forth, agree as follows:

- 1. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its sole expense, all supervision, labor, equipment, tools, material, and supplies to properly and efficiently perform all of the Work required under the Contract Documents and shall be solely responsible for the payment of all taxes, permits and license fees, labor fringe benefits. insurance and bond premiums, and all other expenses and costs required to complete such Work in accordance with this Agreement (collectively the "Work"). CONTRACTOR's employees and personnel shall be qualified and experienced to perform the portions of the Work to which they have been assigned. In performing the Work hereunder, the CONTRACTOR shall be an independent contractor. maintaining control over and having sole responsibility for CONTRACTOR's employees and other personnel. Neither CONTRACTOR, nor any of CONTRACTOR's subcontractors or sub-subcontractors, if any, nor any of their respective employees or personnel, shall be deemed servants, employees, or agents of the OWNER.
- 2. The CONTRACTOR will commence the Work required by the Contract Documents within 10 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed to be issued by OWNER in writing within 10 calendar days from the date of this Agreement and will achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within 120 consecutive calendar days of the required commencement date, except to the extent the period for Substantial Completion is extended pursuant to the terms of the Contract Documents ("Contract Time"). Final Completion of the Work shall be achieved by the CONTRACTOR within 30 consecutive calendar days thereafter.
- 3. The CONTRACTOR agrees to pay the OWNER, as liquidated damages, the sum of \$1,000.00 for each calendar day that expires after the Contract Time for Substantial Completion as more fully set forth in Section 15 of Section 00100, General Conditions.
- 4. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all of the Work described in the Contract

Documents and comply with the terms therein for the sum of \$691,887.15 as shown in the Bid Schedule, included within the Bid Proposal Form, as said amount may be hereafter adjusted pursuant to the terms of the Contract Documents ("Contract Price").

- 5. The term "Contract Documents" means and includes the following documents, all of which are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference:
 - 1. ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS (SECTION 00010)
 - 2. INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS (SECTION 00020)
 - 3. BID (SECTION 00030)
 - 4. BID BOND (SECTION 00040)
 - 5. AGREEMENT (SECTION 00050)
 - 6. PERFORMANCE BOND (SECTION 00060)
 - 7. PAYMENT BOND (SECTION 00070)
 - 8. NOTICE OF AWARD (SECTION 00080)
 - 9. NOTICE TO PROCEED (SECTION 00090)
 - 10. DRUG-FREE WORK PLACE (SECTION 00095)
 - 11. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT (SECTION 00096)
 - 12. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT (SECTION 00097)
 - 13. SALES TAX AGREEMENT (SECTION 00098)
 - 14. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (SECTION 00099)
 - 15. GENERAL CONDITIONS (SECTION 00100)
 - 16. SUBMISSION OF WORK SCHEDULE (SECTION 00801)
 - 17. PREVENTION, CONTROL AND ABATEMENT OF EROSION CONTROL (SECTION 00802)
 - 18. SPECIAL PROVISIONS (SECTION 01046)
 - 19. PERMITS AND FEES (SECTION 01065)
 - 20. REFERENCE STANDARDS (SECTION 01095)
 - 21. SPECIAL PROJECT PROCEDURES (SECTION 01100)
 - 22. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (SECTION 01110)
 - 23. SUBMITTALS (SECTION 01300)
 - 24. CONSTRUCTION PHOTOGRAPHS (SECTION 01380)
 - 25. MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (SECTION 01505)
 - 26. CONTRACT CLOSEOUT (SECTION 01705)

- 27. SITEWORK (SECTIONS 02110, 02200, AND 02211)
- 28. APPENDICES (APPENDICES A THROUGH H)
- 29. PLANS prepared by Dewberry | Preble-Rish Engineers Inc.
- 30. ADDENDA

No.1, dated October 27, 2016.

The Contract Documents also includes any written amendments to any of the above signed by the party to be bound by such amendment. The Contract Documents are sometimes referred to herein as the "Agreement."

- 6. The OWNER will pay to the CONTRACTOR in the manner and at such times as set forth in the General Conditions (SECTION 00100) such amounts as required by the Contract Documents.
- 7. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
- 8. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
- 9. All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and, unless otherwise required by the express terms of this Agreement, may be given:
 - i. By mailing same by United States mail with proper postage affixed thereto, certified, return receipt requested; or
 - ii. By sending same by Federal Express, Express Mail, Airborne, Emery, Purolator or other expedited mail or package delivery; or.
 - iii. By hand delivery to the appropriate address as herein provided. Notices to OWNER required hereunder shall be directed to the following address:

If to OWNER:

	City of Panama City Beach	
•	110 South Arnold Road	
	Panama City Beach, Florida 32413	
ATTENTION:	Mario Gisbert, City Manager	
Fax No.:	(850) 233-5108	

If to

Contractor:		
ATTENTION:	 	
Fax No.:		

Either party may change its above-noted address by giving written notice to the other party in accordance with the requirements of this Section.

- 10. The CONTRACTOR recognizes that the OWNER is exempt from sales tax and may wish to generate sales tax savings for the Project. Accordingly, to the extent directed by and without additional charge to the OWNER, the CONTRACTOR shall comply with and fully implement the sales tax savings program. As set forth in the Sales Tax Agreement, Section 00098.
- 11. The failure of the OWNER to enforce at any time or for any period of time any one or more of the provisions of the Agreement shall not be construed to be and shall not be a continuing waiver of any such provision or provisions or of its right thereafter to enforce each and every such provision.
- 12. Each of the parties hereto agrees and represents that the Agreement comprises the full and entire agreement between the parties affecting the Work contemplated, and no other agreement or understanding of any nature concerning the same has been entered into or will be recognized, and that all negotiations, acts, work performed, or payments made prior to the execution hereof shall be deemed merged in, integrated and superseded by this Agreement.
- 13. Should any provision of the Agreement be determined by a court with jurisdiction to be unenforceable, such a determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other section or part thereof.
- 14. Unless the context of this Agreement otherwise clearly requires, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural. The term "including" is not limiting, and the terms "hereof," "herein," "hereunder," and similar terms in this Agreement refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, unless stated otherwise. Additionally, the parties hereto acknowledge that they have carefully reviewed this Agreement and have been advised by counsel of their choosing with respect thereto, and that they understand its contents and agree that this Agreement shall not be construed more strongly against any party hereto, regardless of who is responsible for its preparation.

- 15. For this Project, the OWNER has designated a Project Representative to assist the OWNER with respect to the administration of this Agreement. The Project Representative to be utilized by the OWNER for this Project shall be Clifford L. Knauer, P.E., of Dewberry | Preble-Rish Engineers Inc.
- 16. The CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that no interruption, interference, inefficiency, suspension or delay in the commencement or progress of the Work from any cause whatever, including those for which the OWNER, Project Representative, or ENGINEER may be responsible, in whole or in part, shall relieve the CONTRACTOR of his/her duty to perform or give rise to any right to damages or additional compensation from OWNER. The CONTRACTOR expressly acknowledges and agrees that it shall receive no damages for delay. CONTRACTOR's sole remedy, if any, against the OWNER will be the right to seek an extension to the Contract Time.

17. INSURANCE - BASIC COVERAGES REQUIRED

The CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain the following described insurance, except for coverages specifically waived by the OWNER, on policies and with insurers acceptable to the OWNER. Current Insurance Service Office (ISO) policies, forms, and endorsements or equivalents, or broader, shall be used where applicable.

These insurance requirements shall not limit the liability of the CONTRACTOR. The insurance coverages and limits required of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are designed to meet the minimum requirements of the OWNER and the OWNER does not represent these types or amounts of insurance to be sufficient or adequate to protect the CONTRACTOR's interests or liabilities. The CONTRACTOR alone shall be responsible to the sufficiency of its own insurance program.

The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's subcontractors and subsubcontractors shall be solely responsible for all of their property, including but not limited to any materials, temporary facilities, equipment and vehicles, and for obtaining adequate and appropriate insurance covering any damage or loss to such property. The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'S subcontractors and subsubcontractors expressly waive any claim against the OWNER arising out of or relating to any damage or loss of such property, even if such damage or loss is due to the fault or neglect of the OWNER or anyone for whom the OWNER is responsible. The CONTRACTOR is obligated to include, or cause to be included, provisions similar to this paragraph in all of the CONTRACTOR's subcontracts and its subcontractors' contracts with their sub-subcontractors.

The CONTRACTOR's deductibles/self-insured retention's shall be disclosed to the OWNER and may be disapproved by the OWNER. They may be reduced or eliminated at the option of the OWNER. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for the amount of any deductible or self-insured retention. Any deductible or retention applicable to any claim or loss shall be the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR and shall not be greater than \$25,000, unless otherwise agreed to, in writing, by the OWNER.

Insurance required of the CONTRACTOR or any other insurance of the CONTRACTOR shall be considered primary, and insurance of the OWNER shall be considered excess, as may be applicable to claims or losses which arise out of the Hold Harmless, Payment on Behalf of the OWNER, Insurance, Certificates of Insurance and any Additional Insurance provisions of this agreement, contract or lease.

Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain workers' compensation and employers' liability insurance for all employees engaged in the Work, in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, and, if applicable to the Work, shall purchase and maintain Federal Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act Coverage. Limits of coverage shall not be less than:

\$1,000,000	Limit Each Accident
\$1,000,000	Limit Disease Aggregate
\$1,000,000	Limit Disease Each Employee

The CONTRACTOR shall also purchase any other coverage required by law for the benefit of employees.

The CONTRACTOR shall provide to the OWNER an Affidavit stating that he/she meets all the requirements of Florida Statute 440.02 (13) (d).

Commercial General Liability Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance on a full-occurrence form. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to, Premises and Operations, Personal Injury, Contractual for this Agreement, Independent Contractors, Broad Form Property Damage, Products and Completed Operation Liability Coverages and shall not exclude coverage for the "X" (Explosion), "C" (Collapse) and "U" (Underground) Property Damage Liability exposures. Limits of coverage shall not be less than:

Bodily Injury, Property Damage & Personal Injury Liability	\$1,000,000	Combined Single Limit Each Occurrence, and
	\$2,000,000	Aggregate Limit

The General Aggregate Limit shall be specifically applicable to this Project. The Completed Operations Liability Coverages must be maintained for a period of not less than 3 years following OWNER's final acceptance of the Project.

The CONTRACTOR shall add the OWNER as an additional insured through the use of Insurance Service Office Endorsements No. CG 20.10.10.01 and No. CG 20.37.10.01 wording or equivalent, or broader, an executed copy of which shall be attached to or incorporated by reference on the Certificate of Insurance to be provided by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the requirements of the Contract Documents.

Business Automobile Liability Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Business Automobile Liability Insurance as to ownership, maintenance, use, loading and unloading of all of CONTRACTOR's owned, non-owned, leased, rented or hired vehicles with limits not less than:

Bodily Injury & Property	\$1,000,000 Combined Single Limit Each
Damage	Accident

Excess or Umbrella Liability Coverage

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Excess Umbrella Liability Insurance or Excess Liability Insurance on a full-occurrence form providing the same continuous coverages as required for the underlying Commercial General, Business Automobile, and Employers' Liability Coverages with no gaps in continuity of coverages or limits with the OWNER added by endorsement to the policy as an additional insured in the same manner as is required under the primary policies, and shall not be less than \$10,000,000,each occurrence and aggregate as required by the OWNER.

COLONY CLUB - NAUTILUS CONNECTION PROJECT NO. 211.215

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be executed by their duly authorized official, this Agreement in <u>two</u> copies each of which shall be deemed an original on the date first written above.

(SEAL)	OWNER
ATTEST:	CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
BY(Signature)	BY(Signature)
(Signature)	(Signature)
NAME	NAME <u>Mario Gisbert</u>
TITLE	TITLECity Manager
(SEAL)	CONTRACTOR
ATTEST:	
BY(Signature)	BY(Signature)
(Signature)	(Signature)
NAME	NAME
TITLE	TITLE
	ADDRESS:
	Employer Identification Number

END OF SECTION

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH BUDGET TRANSFER FORM BF-10

No. BA#6

FUND	FUND GENERAL		APPROVED	BUDGET	NEW BUDGET
To the second	ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	BUDGET	ADJUSTMENT	BALANCE
٥ ا	001-4100-541.65-84	Construction in Progress Colony Club	685,000.00	65,000.00	750,000.00
ဝ	001-4100-541.61-10	Land	0.00	00.000'09	60,000.00
FROM	FROM 001-8100-999.96-00	Reserves Available for Expenditures	12,596,858.00	(125,000.00)	12,471,858.00
			0.00	0.00	00:00
		Check Adjustment Totals:	13,281,858.00	0.00	13.281.858.00
BRIEF JL	BRIEF JUSTIFICATION FOR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT	MENT:			

To amend the FY 2017 budget to appropriate funds for the St Joe mitigation credits necessary to obtain ROW for the Colony Club/Nautulus connection

and to provide additionl funds for construction should the Council award the "lighting" option

CITY MANAGER	
DATE	DATE
DEPARTMENT HEAD	FINANCE DIRECTOR

ROUTING FOR APPROVAL